Bill No._lfL"o" 0"(
No.a 3 "'OLI" RE

RESOLUTION

A Resolution of the County of Allegheny amending the Grants and Special Accounts
Budgets for 2004 (Submission #09-04).

Whereas, the County Council has adopted Grants and Special Accounts Budgels for the
fiscal year beginning January 1, 2004 and ending December 31, 2004; and

Whereas, at the request of the County’s Department of Budget and Finance, County
Council desires to amend the 2004 Grants and Special Accounts Budgets,

The Council of the County of Allegheny hereby resolves as follows:

Section J.  The County Council of Allegheny County approves the amendmenis to the
Allegheny County 2064 Grarits and Special Accounts Budgets as set forth in Attachment A
hereto.

Sectiorn 2. The line iiem detail of the appropriations approved by Council shail be amendzd
as reflected as attachments hereto, the provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3. If any provision of this Resolution shall be determined to be unlawfu,
invalid, void or unenforceable, then that provision shall be considered severable
Jrom the remaining provisions of this Resolution which shall be in Jull force and

effect.



Section 4.  Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the
provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this
Resolution,

Enacted in Council, this 5] ;’{L day of g‘ W g ) &,t , 20

Council Agenda No. _| (o} (o~ O4f %
TGS

Rlch zgerald
President of Council

Attest:

John Mascio
Chief Clerk of Council

Chief Executive Offig §5 Primostes, 20 °Y.

Approved:

Dan Onorato
Chief Executive

Attest:

Donha Beltz
Executive Secretary



Grants Budget Amendment (#09-04)
Submitted by County Manager

Amendments to increase funds in the Grants and Special Accounts Budget in the

following areas:

Grants

Cooperative Extension
Administrative Svcs
Health

DHS-0CS

DHS-0CS

DHS-0CS

DHS-MR

DHS-MR

DHS-0OCS

DHS-0OCS

DHS-OCS

Public Works

Kanes

Health

Economic Development
Eeonomic Development

Special Accounts
Police

Wildlife Habitat Improvement Plan
Property Assessment Grant

Recycling Grant

State Employment and Training
National Emergency Grant

Workforce Investment Act

Mental Retardation

Mental Retardation

SETDP Apprenticeship Training

Head Start COLA

Head Start Program Improvement
Oliver Miller Homestead

Alternative Community Care-Scott

Air Toxics

Land Use Planning and Technical Assist
American Dream Downpayment Initiative

Police Services Reimbursement

$10,000
$2,700,000
$234,830
$174,000
$457,22¢6
$8,081

$179,049,966

$1,719,480
$600,000
$162,758
$62,333
$500,000
$1,744,874
$1,635,617
$200,000
$520,469

$300,000



PROJECT TITLE; Wildlife Habitat Improvement Plan PROJECT TITLE:  Property Assessment Grant
DEPARTMENT: Penn State Cooperative Extension DEPARTMENT: Administrative Services
ENTITLEMENT ENTITLEMENT
DATE: 7110/04 to 9/11/08 DATE: 7/1/03-6/30/05
FUNDING SOURCE FUNDING SOURCE
AfoUnt:

[County Match

ees
Elate 0.00% ]'State $2,/00,0008
Federai $ 10,004 T00.00H {Federal
Other Funds 30 0.007 er Funds
TOTAL 310,00 TO0.00%] TUTAL B2, /00,00
auncem BUDGETED EXPENDIT!

Fount

; i,
Personnel

[Persannel

[Bervices 30 30.00] [Tervices 3205000 -
Dperations 310,000 T00.00%] [Operalions 385,500 3170
Equipment {e 0.00% [Equpment $129,500) 2 507
TOTAL 310,000 T00.00% [TOTAL 32,700,000 TO0.007)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

NEW--The grant from the Natural Resources Conservation
Service of the USDA will aliow for the planting of native
plants in Boyce Park designed to altract wildlife such as
migratory bird and butterflies.

NEW--This grant will fund equipment purchases and
upgrades, as well as provide training and professional
services, to eliminate the existing backieg in the Office of
Properly Assessment.

PROJECT TITLE: Recycling Grant PROJECT TITLE:  State Empl.&Train.Demo.Project
DEPARTMENT: Health DEPARTMENT: DHS - OGS
ENTITLEMENT ENTITLEMENT
DATE: 5/1/04 104/30/06 DATE: 711104 1o B/30/05
FUNDING SOURCE FUNDING SOURCE
~JAmount

Fees

Feas X X
Sate $234,53 T00.00%] |State 173,00 T00.00%
Federal 4y 0.00% [Federal 30 0.00%
[CoUnty Watch 0 U.00% [Ofher Funds 4y U007
[Other Funds 0 0.007 TOTAL 3174,000) T00.0079
TOTAL $234,830 T00.00H BUDGETED EXPENDIT JRES

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES ] LT ke

Persunnel ( )

F’erson'nel

T0%| [Services %174,000 TOU.0074
[Services $233.830) TOUU0%| [Operations 30 T.00%
[Cperations o00%  [Equpment ¢ T.00%,
[Equipment 0 v.00% [TOTAC S 174,000 TO0. 007
TOTAL Foad.940 T00.007 PROJEGT DESCRIFTION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

|New--Recycling Program io collect and process source-
separated organic matter from businesses and institutions,
public education and the purchase of 2 wire mesh irailers.
Pa. Resources Gouncil will provide $26,093 in match.

Amend--To accept additional State funds from the
Pa.Dept. of Labor and Industry, State Employment and
Training Demonstration Projects for $174,000 to current
budget of $300,000 for grand total of $474,000.Funds to
suppert Triangle Tech./Carpentry/Construction AST
Program at Sunbury.




Personnel { ] —

PROJECT TITLE: National Emergency Grant-NEG PROJECT TITLE:  WIA-R.R-Trade Adjustments
DEPARTMENT: DHS - OCS DEFARTMENT: DHS - OCS
ENTITLEMENT ENTITLEMENT
DATE: 71103 to 6/30/04 DATE: ___7/1/03 to 6/30/05

FUNDING SOURCE UNDING SOURCE
=TT - ees
Slate E'Ele
Federal ederal
Other Funds [Oiher Funds
TOTAL 34572 T00.00% |[TOTAL

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BUDGETED EXPENDITURES
FAMOUR i kL) AMOLNE ;

EETEE)

10.00%)
[Bervices LLEEN 0.00% [Services 35,081
[Operations Ly 000 [Operations
{Equipment 30 0.00%4 [Equipment
{TOTAL $457,220] T00.00% [TOTAC $8,051
: PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JAmend--Accept additional funds from the Pa. Dept. of
Labor and Industry for National Emergence Grant of
1$457,226 to current leved of $572,649 for total of
1%$1.029,875.Funds to be used to pay for rapid response
{training sarvices to dislocated workers laid off in airlines
{industries.

Amend: Request permission to accept $8,081 of PY-03-
WIA Rapid Response funds for period of 7/1/03 to
6/30/05 for Core and Intensive services to Trade
Adjustiment Assistance Act [TAAA] eligible dislocated
workers and promote WIA-TAAA-service integration.

PROJECT TITLE: Mental Retardation Operations IPROJECT THLE:  Mental Relardation Operations
DEPARTMENT; Mental Retardation DEPARTMENT: Mental Retadation
ENTITLEMENT ENTITLEMENT
DATE: 07/01/04-06/30/05 DATE: 07/01/03-06/30/04
FUNDING SOURCE FUNLCING SOURG
ale State 6,054, K
(ST — Federal [ LEFI(CX0TY I 1o} X 74
[Clher Funds [Other Funds $161,833.00 9.4 1%
TOTAL TOTAL 3,719,450 T00.00%
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES
e RO | A

ersonne!

; Kok Personnel X X
[Services 701002100 57107 [Services 31,900, 222.00 76147
Uperations 35,030,545 00 2517 [Operalions 3410, 250.00 23507
Equipment F0.00 I [Equipment 30.00 0.00%)
TOTAL ooy 100.00% TOTAL ¥1.710.280.008
PROJEGT DESCRIPTION PROJECT DESCRIPTION

AMEND--Consoclidation of Mantal Retardation, Title XIX
and all other MR opsrations to deliver mental retardation
services in Altegheny County. This is an initial allocation of
funding for FY 04/05.

AMEND Consolidation of Mental Retardation, Early
Intervention, Title XIX and all other MR operations to
deliver mental retardation services in Allegheny County.
This is an increase in funding of $1,557,647 ($3,767,059
decrease State Funding & ($5,324,706) increase Federal
Funding, plus a grant for 27,740 and 134,083 of interest).
Total MR FY 03/04 $188,778,546




PROJECT TITLE:  SETDP Apprenticeship Training PROJECT TITLE:  Head Start COLA
DEPARTMENT: DHS - OCS DEPARTMENT: DHS - OCS
) ENTITLEMENT ENTITLEMENT
DATE: 7/1/03 - 6/30/05 DATE: 6/1/04 to 5/31/05
FUNDING SOURCE FUNDING SOURGE
: Ammount C T JAmeunt; ;
ees } rees K
e 3600,000 T00.00% [Sate 3 T.00%)
ederal 0.00% ﬁe‘_ﬁﬁ‘ $162.75 TO0.00%
[OTher Funds 0 .00, €r Funds T 0.00%
TOTAL To00,000 To0.00% [TOTAC $162.75 T00.00%,
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BUDGETED E_;(FENDITURES
Personnel { } [FPersonner( J
[Services [Sevices
Operations [Operations
Equipment [Equipment
TOTAC ; TOTAL $162.759]
PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJEGT DESGRIPTION

Amend: Funded by Dept of Labor for safety training for
electrical union apprentices and journeyman - no county
match required

Amend: Grant application in the amount of $162,758 for
Cost of Living Adjustments-[COLA] from the U,5. Dept.of
Health and Human Services for Head Starl Services. This
grant would increase the FY 04 /05 Headstart from

$10,273.752 to $10,436510.
PROJECT TITLE __ Head Start Program Improvement PROJECT TIHLE:  Oliver Miller Homestead
DEPARTMENT: DHS - OCS DEPARTMENT: Public Warks
ENTITLEMENT
DATE: 6/1/04 to 5/31/05 PROJECT NO: 7101/01 to 6130105
e UNDING SOURCE FUNDING SOURGE
: [Amount 70 LISY.; - ins e [ARAeUNT: o, LIS
Fees 4y To0% [Fees 0
[STate 30 To07 [State F500,000 T00.0074
Tederal 302, 335|_1'UU'UUV [Federal 0 T00%
Olher Funds T00% [Ofher Funds 0 o0
TOTAL {2 33 TOTALC TEO0,000 TO0.007
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

i JAmount

) [Personnel [ ) ]

T ISenvices 0% [Services | . 100.00%
[Operations 30 0.00%| [Operations 0.0074
|Equipment 30 o.00%| [Equipment T.00%

TOTAL TO0.00% [TOTAC To00, 000 TO0.0054

IE

Personnel

PRCJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Amend: Grant application and accept funds in the amount
of $62,333 for program Improvemens for Head Starl from
the U.S.Dept. of Health and Human Senvices.Funds to
address transportion needs,safe facilites, and
consiruction, Total FY 04/05 Headstart alloction increased
to $10,4598,483

Grant Perlod Extension : Grant received from the
Department of Community and Economic Development
{DCED) for the restoration and repair of Oliver Miller
Homestead in South Park. Original term of grant
extended to 6/30/2005,




PROJECT TITLE:
DEPARTMENT:

Alternalive Community Care - Scott
John J. Kane Regional Centers

Entitlement Perlod  January 1, 2004 o June 20, 2005

PROJECT TITLE:  Air Toxies
DEPARTMENT: Health
ENTITLEMENT

DATE: 09/01/04-01/31/06

FUNDING SOURCE

AMCURT

T ounty Maich

FUNDING SOURGE
CTATROU, e

Fees

State 31,744,857, 0007 [Slate 3 T.00%

Federal 000%] [Federal $405,23. 3028

[OtRer Funds 0.00%] [Ofher Funds $1.140,37 C0.7 2%
¥1,744,57. TO0.00% |[TOTAL IToan et 00,007

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

; Rmount g A DI

[Personnel ; lp'e'r-s'f':i'l'lma—1_ X ;

Tervicos 35,000 0.20% [Se~ices 31 ,147,EE1| 70.18%

Operations T.00% Uperalions . 3.49%

Equiprent TT.730.57. = 00.71% [Equipment F408,720] .00

TOTAL $1.744.87. 0% [TOTAL ¥T.Ba5817] ___ 100.00%,

PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT DESCRIPTION

NEW The County will receive from the Department of
Public Welfare through County Commissioners
Association of Pennsylvania (CCAF) an allocation for
architectural and construction cost for the purpose of
implementing an alternative long term care downsizing
project, At the Scott Twp Regional Center, 30 nursing
facility beds will be decerlified and a Transitional Care Unit
will be constructed within the current structure using
existing beds.

INew: Sources of Airborne Concentrations and Human
Exposwres to Air Toxics. Other funds are from the Clean
Air Fund. Expendiure was approved by Board of Health.
Project will be done with Carmnegie Mellon University,
University of Pittsburgh Graduate School of Public Health
and the Health Depariment.

Land Use Planning and Technical

PROJECT TITLE: Assistance Program PROJECT TITLE:  2003-2004 HOME ADDI
DEPARTMENT: Economic Development DEPARTMENT: Economic Development
ENIIILEMENI March 1, 2003 to February 28,

Entitlement Perlod  10/1/04-6/30/05 DATE: 2009

FUNDING SOURCE FUNDING SOURCE
B n 1 L Gy | Amount . 2 ebiDlst 3
Fees 0.00%| ses §o 0 oo%
State $100,000 50,00%} Eeta $0 0.00%)
Federal $0, 0.00%| [Federal $466,923 69.71%]
Other Funds $50,000 25.00% County Match $53,546 10.29%
County Match $50,000 25.00%] QOther Funds 50| 0.00%
TOTAL $200,000 100.00% TOTAL $520,469 100.00%

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

4.12%

Personnel { )

$50,000 25.00%) $21,418
$150,000 $0.75] [Services $445,505 B5.60%)|
Cperations $0 0.00%| [Operations 353,546 10.25%)
Equipment $0| 0.00% Equipment 30 0.00%
TOTAL $200,000 100.00%| {rorAL $520,460 100.00%
PROJEGT DESCRIPTION PROJECT DESCRIPTION

New: These funds will be used toward the development of
the Ahegheny County Gomprehensive Plan. The County
match will be partially funded {($50,000) from the 2004
capital budget, and partially funded ($50,000) with in-kind
services,

Amend: A new compenent under the 2004 HOME /P
Grant to be used for downpayment assistance fo low-
income familles who are first time homebuyers to
purchase single family housing to be used as the family's
principal residence. (Public Law 108-186) Signed by
President Decermber 16, 2003




PROJECT TITLE: Police Services Reimbursement
DEPARTMENT: Police

Project # 31570052

FUNDING SOURCE

. o.0Ist:
County 0.00%
State 0.00%
trederal .00
Other Funds \ 100.00%
100.00%

DGETED EXPENDITURES

..........

Personnel , 00%|
services 0.00%
Operations 0.00%
tquipment 0.00%
TOTAL $300,000 100.00%

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Special Account Payment for services performed by County
Police at special events throughout the County







MEMORANDUM

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER

TO: John Mascio
Chief Clerk

FROM: James M. Flynn, Jr. O(}(
County Manager

DATE: July 1, 2004

RE: Proposed Resolution

Attached is a Proposed Resolution amending the 2004 Grants and Special Accounts
Budgets (Submiission #09-04),

The Allegheny County Law Department has reviewed this legislation prior to submitting
it to Council.

Please place this on the next agenda for County Council approval,

Thank you.



